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Honorable Bill E. Poole


Chairman, Real Estate Commission


1201 Carmichael Way


Montgomery, Alabama  36106





Real Estate Commission – Directors – Compensation – State Employees – Per Diem





Section 36-6-3 of the Code of Alabama provides that a state employee who also serves on a state board is entitled to the salary or compensation named for the highest paid office, position, or employment and is not entitled to be compensated for both positions.





Dear Mr. Poole:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Real Estate Commission.








QUESTION





	Can Dr. Riggins receive the compensation and other per diem and travel allowance provided for members of the Real Estate Commission under section 34-27-7(g) of the Code of Alabama while retaining her position in the higher paid office with the State Department of Education?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 34-27-7(g) of the Code of Alabama governs compensation of members of the Alabama Real Estate Commission.  It states as follows:





	Each member of the commission shall receive as full compensation three hundred dol�lars ($300) per month.  The members of the commission, its staff, and attorneys shall receive the same per diem and travel allowance paid to state employees for each day they meet to con�duct the official business of the commission.  





Ala. Code § 34-27-7(g) (2002).  





	Your letter of request states that Dorothy Riggins, Ph.D., is a full-time employee with the Alabama State Department of Education and has also been appointed to serve on the Alabama Real Estate Commission (“Commission”).  You ask whether she is entitled to receive compensation and per diem provided by section 34-27-7(g) of the Code to members of the Commission.





	The salary of certain state employees who fill more than one office or position is governed by section 36-6-3 of the Code, which provides as follows:





	Wherever the duties of more than one office, position or employment shall be filled, performed or discharged by one officer or employee, such officer or employee shall only receive the salary named for the highest paid office, position or employment so filled, per�formed or discharged.  





Ala. Code § 36-6-3 (2001) (emphasis added).  





	Section 36-6-3 of the Code is found in article 1 of chapter 6 of title 36 of the Code and the article is entitled “Salaries.”  Section 36-6-3 does not define the terms “officer” or “employee;” however, “employee” is defined in section 36-6-1 of this article.  Section 36-6-1 defines “employee” as follows:





	(1) Everyone in the classified, exempt, or unclassified service of the state as defined in Section 36-26-10,


	(2) Legislative personnel, officers and employees, Legislative Reference Service per�sonnel, and Legislative Fiscal Office personnel,


	(3) All court officials and employees of the Unified Judicial System serving the trial courts,


	(4) Employees of the Administrative Office of Courts paid on a biweekly basis, and


	(5) All hourly personnel who are con�sidered to be permanent employees.





Ala. Code § 36-6-1 (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).  Section 36-26-10 provides that the “exempt service” includes “members of boards and commissions, whether appointed or self-perpetuating.” Ala. Code § 36-26-10 (2001).  Thus, a member of the Alabama Real Estate Commission is considered an employee for purposes of section 36-6-3 of the Code.  





	This Office has previously addressed instances where a state employee is performing the duties of more than one position or employ�ment.  See opinion to Honorable Gerald O. Dial, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated March 24, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-109 (opining that Senate employees performing the duties of more than one position should only be compensated at the rate established for the highest paid position); opinion to Robert L. Childree, Comptroller, Office of State Comptroller, dated February 11, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-086 (limiting the compensation of an employee performing the duties of chief assistant district attorney, and district attorney pro tem, to the salary for the highest paid position); Opinion to Oliver Gilmore, Administrative Director Of Courts, Adminis�trative Office Of Courts, dated November 5, 1993, A.G. No. 94-00029 (stating that a retired circuit judge called to full-time active duty cannot receive the compensation for that position, as well as the compensation for serving as a professor at a state university).





	In a more recent opinion, this Office determined that a state employee may be allowed to receive compensation for serving in a second state position under certain circumstances.  Opinion to Honorable Regina A. Dinger, Executive Director, Board of Licensure for Professional Engi�neers and Land Surveyors, dated April 7, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-123.  The Dinger opinion states as follows:





	A full-time faculty member at a state insti�tution, who is also a board member for the State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, shall only receive the salary named for the highest paid office, position, or employment so filled, performed, or discharged.  A board member cannot also be compensated with public funds for board duties if working in the higher paying state faculty position.  A board member, however, who holds an office of profit, may be compensated by the board while off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or leave without pay from his faculty position.  A board member is entitled to travel reimbursement when attending to the work of the board or any of its committees when not otherwise being com�pensated as a faculty mem�ber.


 


Dinger at 4.  The Dinger opinion concluded that a full-time faculty mem�ber who served on a state board and held an office of profit could be com�pensated while off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or on leave without pay from his or her higher paying state position.  Id.  The ration�ale for this opinion seemed to be that the board member held an office of profit.  Upon further review of section 36-6-3, this Office finds that there is no exception made for positions that are considered offices of profit.  Accordingly, the Dinger opinion is hereby overruled.





	Section 36-6-3 allows a full-time employee of the Alabama State Department of Education to also serve as a member of the Alabama Real Estate Commission, but the person serving in that position is only entitled to receive the salary named for the highest paid office, position, or employment.  Thus, Dr. Riggins is not entitled to receive the $300 per month compensation from the Commission in addition to her salary from the Department of Education.  Dr. Riggins would be entitled to receive any per diem and travel allowance authorized for conducting the business of the Commission, as this would not be considered salary or com�pensation.  See Opinion to Honorable William H. Atkinson, Attorney, Marion County Commission, dated October 16, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00009 (expenses are not compensation).





	You may also wish to submit this question to the State Ethics Com�mission for a determination with respect to the ethics laws.








CONCLUSION





	Section 36-6-3 of the Code provides that a state employee who also serves on a state board is entitled to the salary or compensation named for the highest paid office, position, or employment and is not entitled to be compensated for both positions.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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